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OIIMC U METOJOJIOTI'NJA

[Ipexy ooj u3Bemtaj JANJAJIOT" — LlenTapoT 3a nenubepatuBHa AemMokpatuja ox [lpwmmen ru
MIpe3eHTHPa OCHOBHUTE EMITUPUCKHU ITPOHA]IOLH O] UCTPAXKyBamhETO Ha TeMa ,,8 MapT u pogoBara

PaMHOIIPABHOCT", CIIPOBEZICHO BO MEeprUoA0T 0o 8§ mapt 10 8 maj 2020.

Enuanna Ha ananmsa ce cute rparaHu Ha PemyOmmka CeBepHa MakenoHuja BO 3eMjara u

cTpancTBo. [IpamanHukoT Gelle cpoBeeH OHIajH, a TO OAroBopHja BKynHo 601 ncnutaHuk.

['maBHaTa 1e]1 HA UCTPAKYBABETO € Ja CC UCIUTAAT CTOjAIMINTATa HA MAKEJIOHCKUTE rparaHy BO
OJIHOC Ha Temara, 0e3 OrJjie/l Ha €THHYKA MPUIIAJHOCT, BO3PACT, COLMjAJICH CTaTyC, peliuruja, a co

ocobeH OCBPT Ha BJ'II/IjaHI/ICTO Ha poaoT BpP3 OATOBOPUTC.

HcTtpaxkyBameTo UMa TpU IJIaBHU Jea:

1. 8 MapT (mouMame 1 HAaYMHU Ha HETOBO O/10€IIeKyBakbEe),
2. CoctojbaTa co pojoBaTa paMHOIIPABHOCT BO TTOBEKE OIMIITECTBeHH chepu u
3. CeMejCTBOTO M poJIoBaTa paMHOITPABHOCT.

Tabena 1 ru conpxu mpaiiamaTa 3a 1eMorpad)CKUTe KapaKTepUCTUKH Ha UCITUTAHULIUTE.

TaGena 1. Jlemorpaduja

MNPAINAKBE MOXEH OAI'OBOP

J1. Bo3pact T'ogunu

2. O6paszoBanue 1. [lo OCHOBHO M OCHOBHO 00pa3oBaHUe
CpenHo oOpa3oBaHue

Bucoka crpy4yHa cnpema
YHHUBEpP3UTETCKO 00pa3oBaHNe

M-p unu o-p

J13. Paboten craryc BpaboteH (np>kaBeH ceKTop)
Bpaboten (nmpuBaTeH cekTop)
Camopaboren (freelance)

Homakunka

A R N A R I

Hespaboren




CryneHT/yueHHK

Ilen3uonep

Apyro

J14. BKynHU MeceYHHU NIpUMarmba BO JJOMaKHHCTBOTO/CEMEjCTBOTO
(3a OHHE IITO XMBEaT CaMH/HEMaaT CEMEejCTBO, CE OJTHECYBa Ha

BKYIIHU TpUMarka Ha I/ICHI/ITaHI/IKOT).

1o 9000 nenapu

9001 no 18000 nenapu
18001 mo 36000 nenapu
36001 mo 60000 nenapu
Hazx 60001 nen

J15. Bo moeto cemejcTBO paboTume

Jac
[MapTHepoT/mapTHEpKaTa
JBajiara

Huxoj

KuBeam caMOCTOjHO

J16. MecTo Ha MOMEHTAITHO JKUBECHE

CKOIICKH pErnoH
[Tonomxku pernox
JyrozananeH pernon
Ilenaronucku peruox
Bapnapcku pernon
JyroucroueH peruox
HcroueH peruox
CeBepouCTOUEH PETHOH

CrpaHcTBO

[7. Pemuruja

[IpaBocaBen/Ha XpUCTHjaHUH/Ka
Mycnanman/ka

Karomuk/4xa

EBpenn/ka

Ateunct/ka

ATHOCTHK

Hpyro

He 3nam

J8. Pon

W N PO N g RO RPO 0 N b 0D PO ODEP O MODNDR 0N

Masx
Kena

Hpyro




TabGena 2 ru coapu MEPKUTE 3a IICHTPaHa TCHACHIIM]a Ha 1eMOTrpad)CKUTE KapaKTEPUCTHKHU.

Tabena 2. Mepku Ha IIEHTpaJIHA TCH/ICHIIN]a

INPOMEHJ/INBA Bpoj Ipocex CTam.lapﬂfla Munumym | Makcumym
HCHUTAHULHU AeBHjalMja

J1. Bospact 601 36.21 10.73 15 89
J12. O6pasoBanue 601 3.58 1.09 1 5
J13. PaboreH craTyc 601 2.63 1.83 1 8
J14. BKymTHU MECEYHU TIPUMarba BO
CEMEjCTBOTO/IOMaKHHCTBOTO (32 OHHUE IITO
JKMBEAT CaMU/HEMaaT CeMejCTBO - BKYIIHU °88 353 108 ! °
IpHUMamkba Ha UCITUTaHUKOT).
J15. Bo moeTo cemejcTBO paboTtume 601 2.83 121 1 5
J16. MecTo Ha MOMEHTAJTHO KHBECHE 601 3.43 2.723 1 9
A7. Pemuruja 598 1.75 1.72 1 8
8. Pon 601 0.71 0.46 0 2

TabGena 3 ru coap Ky mpaliamara oj aHKeTaTa.

Tabena 3. IIpamanuuk
IMTPAIIIABBE MOXHHN OATOBOPA
I11. Kako HajuecTo ro mpociaByBaTe/ondenexysate 8 Mapr - 1. TlomapyBajku u/WaM IPUMAjKU TIOAAPOLIH

MeryHapoJHHOT JieH Ha JkeHaTta?

2
3.
4

o

. Ha mapwm

Ha npociaBa/yajaHka co KOJICIIKHTE

. Bo naTHMHA ceMejHa aTMOc(epa W/TH Ha

pOMaHTHYHA Beuepa
Ha natyBame

Ha monnTHuko-yMeTHUYKH HAaCTaH (M3J105k0a,
(buim, My3uKa, JIUTepaTypHO YUTatbe, TOBOP,
nebara, mpe3eHTalyja u ci).

He ro mpociaByBamM/oabenexxyBam.

Hpyro

I12. 8 Mapt ro 10XHByBaM KaKo:

Moo N

Jlen Ha jxeHaTa MajKa

I[CH Ha IMMOHCKHHUOT ITOJI




3. Jlen 3a oxbenexyBame Ha HCTOpUCKaTa Oopba
3a PaMHOIPABHOCT HA JKCHATa
4. ]leH Ha )xeHaTa paOOTHHUYKA
5. Jlen 3a Gapame paMHOIIPAaBHOCT 3a JKCHATa
6. OOuueH [eH BO TOAMHATA
7. Hpyro
I13. o HajuecTo momapysate 3a 8§ Mapt? 1. Haxkwur, mapdemu, rapaepoda u ci1.
2. llBeke
3. Kuwura
4. Yectutka (yCHA WM ITUCMEHA)
5. He monmapyBam HHUILITO Ha OBOj A€H
6. IlpumonecyBam 3a paMHOIIPaBHOCT Ha JKeHaTa
CEKOj JIcH
7. Hpyro
[14.1. Cropex Bac, Bo MakenoHHja MaXOT H )KeHaTa [ce 0. He
paMHOINpPaBHU MPE]] 3aKOHOT | 1. da
[14.2. Cnopen Bac, Bo MakeioHuja MaKoT 1 jkeHaTa [ce 2. He 31am
(hakTUYKKM PaMHONPAaBHU BO pabOTHOTO ONKPYXKYBambe|
[14.3. Cropen Bac, Bo MakeoHHja MaXXOT 1 )KEHaTa [ce
€KOHOMCKH paMHOIIPaBHU (Ij1aTa, UMOT, HACIIEICTBO)|
[14.4. Criopen Bac, Bo MakeoHHja MaXOT H )KeHaTa [ce
PaMHOIIPABHY BO M3BPIIYBAK-CTO HA JOMAITHUTE OOBPCKH |
[14.5. Cropex Bac, Bo MakeqoHHja MaXOT H )KeHaTa [ce
paMHOIIPAaBHH BO OATIJIEYBAamkETO Ha Jenara)]
I14.6. Criopen Bac, Bo MakeoHH]ja MaXXOT U )KeHATa [ce
paMHOIIPaBHHM TIpeJl Ballata Bepa/peiurujal
I15.1. Cnopen Bac, sxeHuTe Bo ApaBaBa [3a ©cTH paOOTHU MecTa 0. He
Ce MCTO TUIATeHH CO MaKUTE| 1. Ma
[15.2. Cnopen Bac, >xeHuTe BO JprkaBaBa [MMaaT UCTH ILIAHCH 32 2. He 3nam
HaTpeayBamke Ha pabOTHO MECTO CO UCTO KBAM(UKYBaHU MaXKH |
I15.3. Cropen Bac, sxeHute BO ApikaBaBa [ce IpeMeT Ha MOOUHT
((pw3MYKY WK ICUXWYIKY IPUTHACOK OJT KOJICTUTE U HAJIPEIICHHUTE)
HCTO KOJIKY U MayKUTE]
I16. XKenute o mamuucTBaTa (Andanku, Typunaku, PoMku . . .) 0. He
ce TMoMaJIKy HHTETPUPAHU BO OMIITECTBOTO 0 MaKeIOHKHTE. 1. Ma
2. He 3nam
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I17. Cnopen Bac, no3utuBHa AUCKpUMHHALK]A (BOBEAYBambE
3aJ0JDKUTENTHU KBOTH 32 yUECTBO Ha KEHU BO OJPECHU
OIIITECTBEHH cepH) ke IPUIOHECE 3a IOrojIeMa paMHOIPaBHOCT

Ha J)XCHarTa.

He
Jlo Hekane na

Ha

He 3nam

I[18. Cropen Bac, mouecto nMa cirygan Ha HACHIJICTBO Ha

Kenu Bp3 Mmaxku

Maxu Bp3 )KeHU

SARESEEE I o I e

Hewma pasnuka
He 3nam
I19. Cnopen Bac, motpeOHu ce 1BMkKerba 3a MOKPEBamke Ha CBECTA He
BO OIIIITECTBOTO 3a CEKCYaHO BO3HEMHPYBame (1 3J10y1noTpeda) 1. da
kako ,,Me Too®, ,,] am with her” , ,,Cera kaxxyBam®, ,,Un dia sin 2. He 3nam
mujeres” U APyrH.
I110. IIpu city4daj Ha pa3BO[, BO CIy4aj Ha [BajIa MOJ00HH 1. Majkara
POJMTENH, CTApaTeICTBO Bp3 JAenara Tpeba jaa ro godue 2. Tarkoto
3. U nBajuara/3aeHUYKO CTAPATEICTBO
4. He 3Ham
[111. TTopommrHOTO OTCYCTBO Tpeba /1a ce JoIeTyBa 1. Camo Ha majkarta
2. Tloronem fen Ha MajkaTa, MOMaj Ha TATKOTO
3. TlogenHakBo Ha JBajaTa
4. Tlorojem jaen Ha TaTKOTO, IOMAaJl Ha MajKaTa
5. Camo Ha TaTKOTO
6. He 3nam
[112. Ito HajMHOTY BIHjae BP3 OABHOTO MPUBIKYBAHE KOH 1. TTocToeuKHTE CTEPEOTUITH 32 OUOJIOIIKUTE

PaMHOITPAaBHOCT Ha KE€HaTa BO JipkaBaBa? (MOXKHH Ce HajMHOTY /1B

OJITOBOPH)

Ppa3IMKnu HOMef‘y MaXUTE U )KCHUTC

2. IlarpujaxaHUTE TPAANIMOHAIHHU OMIITECTBEHH

HOPMH

3. I'osieMoTO NpUCYCTBO Ha PEUTrHjaTa BO )KUBOTOT

Ha )KeHara

4. HeroirorBeHOCT Ha 00pa30BaHUETO 32
00paboTKa Ha POIOBY Tpalama

5. HemameTo mosmTH4Ka BOJIja 3a pOJJOBO
WHKJTY3WBHH MOJIUTHKH

6. )Kenure He cakaaT paMHOIIPABHOCT

7. He muciam Jieka MpuIBHKYBamETO € 0aBHO

8. lpyro

11




IT13.KEHA. Jlokonky nmapTHepOT KOMOTHO MOXe (PMHAHCUCKH J1a 0. He
Be uznprxyBa Bac (u nenara) nanu cemnak o6u paboresne 3a aa ja 1. da
OJIpXKHTE BaliaTa (PUHAHCHCKA CAMOCTOJHOCT? 2. He 3nam
IT13.MAX. [lokonky nmapTHepkara 61 Moxesa KOMOTHO 0. He
¢unancHCKH na Be m3npxysa Bac (1 nenaTa) mamm 6m nzbpane ga 1. [a
He paboTHTE U Ja ce TPIKHUTE 3a JIOMOT U JenaTa WiIH Ja ce 2. He 3nam
ITOCBETUTE Ha HEKOja OMIITECTBEHO MOJIe3Ha padoTa HiTtk X00u?
[T14.KEHA. damn 6u pabotene mpodecun KOH ce IPETEKHO 0. He
paborenn ox Maxu (kako padbora 1. Ma
BO ByJIKaHM3ep, BO3a4 Ha aBTOOYC/KaMHOH/TPpaMBaj/TaKCH, 2. He 3nam
rpajie)keH pabOTHHUK, eIEeKTpUYap, BOJOMHCTAIATEDP U CIIMYHO) CO
1IeJT /12 ja OAPIKKUTE BallaTa CKOHOMCKA CaMOCTOJHOCT?
I114.MAX.Jloxonxy napTHepkaTa 3apaboTyBa moeke oa Bac Toa 0. He
01 ja HaMaJIMJIO BamaTa camozoBepOa? 1. da

2. He 3Ham
I115. Bue muano npernounrate 3a med/HaapeaeH/ 0. Max
MIPETIIOCTaBEH /1a UMaTe 1.Kena

2. CeenHo
[116. Criopen Bac, Ha MakeqoHH]ja 1 € TOTpeOeH (EeMIHN3AM. 0. He

1. Ja

2. He 3nam

12




PE3YJITATHU - IEMOI'PA®HUJA

On TaGena 2 u rpaduxonute ox 1 mo 8 Moxe na ru 3abenexuMe OCHOBHUTE JeMOrpadCKu
KapakTepucTuku Ha ucnuranuuure. Ckopo 30% ce maxu, a 70% ce xenu. OBa ce JOKHU Ha
MHTEPECOT Ha MCIUTAHUIUTE J1a ja OJrOBOpAT aHKeTaTa Koja Oerie crojieneHa onnaajH. Maxure

IMOKakaa 3HAYUTCIHO IMOMAJI MHTCPEC HA TEMATa O[] ) KCHUTC.

[ToBeke o MOIOBMHA OJ] UCIIUTAHUIIUTE CE€ BO cTapocHaTa rpymna o 29 no 38 rogunu, 18% ce ox

39 no 38 u 17% ce ox 19 no 28. KpuBara Ha BO3pacT HaTeKHyBa HaKaj MOHHUCKUTE CTAPOCHU

IpyIN.

Hajronem nen on obpasoBuute rpynu (38,6%) vMa yHUBEP3UTETCKO 00pa3oBaHUE, MOTOA €
rpynara co cpeqHo obpaszosanue (23,3%), na M-p unm a-p (22,1%) u Bucoka cTpydHa crpema
(15,1%). TIpumMepokOT HATEe)KHYBa KOH MOBHUCOKO OOpa30BaHU HCIHUTAHUIU. J[0 OCHOBHO WiH

OCHOBHO 0OpazoBanmue 3aBpuuie camo 0,8%.

Hajronem gen (46%) on ucnutaHuimre padoTar Bo MpUBaTeH ceKTop, 25% Bo nIpxkaBeH U 8,5%
ce camoBpaborenu. Co Toa, ckopo 80% ce Bo paboren omHoc, a 7,7% O UCHUTAHULIUTE CE

HeBpaborenu. [lensuonepu ce 2,7%, crynentu/yuaenunu ce 5,3%, a qomakuaku ce 1,5%.

Hemrro moBeke on 38% o1 MCTIUTAaHUIIMTE JKMBEAT BO JOMAKUHCTBO co mpumama on 18.001 mo
36.000 nenapu, mTO € cpeaHara ekoHoMcka kareropuja. Cxopo 30% »xuBeatr BO CEMEJCTBA CO
npumama 011 36.001 1o 60000 nenapu a 22,6% co Han 60.000 nenapu. Hemrro noseke oz 13 % um
npurnara Ha HCIIMTAHUIUTE O]l HAJHUCKUTE JIBE EKOHOMCKH Kateropuu. Co Toa MOXe Jla ce BUAU

cJ1a0 HAaKJIOH Ha IPUMEPOKOT KOH CEME|CTBA IITO C€ EKOHOMCKH 1T0100p0O CUTYHPaHH.

[loBeke ox mosioBHMHA O MCIUTAHULUTE M3jaBHJIE JIeKa BO CEMEJCTBOTO paboTaT M JBajlara
naptHepu, 20% neka paboTH camMO MCIUTAHUKOT, a 9,5% neka paboTu camo MapTHEPOT.

CamocrojHo xuBeat 13% a Bo 5,8% on cemejcTBaTa He pabOTH HUKO)].

IloBeke ox1 MOJIOBHHA OJ1 NCIUTAHUIIUTE MOMEHTAIIHO JKUBEAT BO CKOIICKUOT U CEBEPOUCTOUYHUOT
peruoH, 27,3% BO MeNaroHUCKHOT U BapAapCcKHOT, 9% BO jyrOMCTOYHHUOT ¥ UCTOUYHHUOT, a 7,5%
BO TOJIOMIKUOT W jyro3amagHuoT peruoH. 11,5% ox mcnuTaHWIUTE MOMEHTAIHO JKUBEAT BO

CTpaHCKa JIpKaBa.
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Koneuno, vag 80% of McIUTaHUINTE Ce JEKIapHpajie Kako MpaBOCIaBHU XpUCTHjaHH, 4,5% 3a

MyciuMaHy, a 11,2% ce uiau arHocTULM WA aTEUCTH.

[Ipen na ce uHTEpHIpeTUpaaT KOHEUHUTE PE3YJITATH YUTATEIOT Tpeba J1a T 3eMe MPEIBU]] OBUEC
nemorpadceku nmoaaronud. OCBEH MOBUCOK MPOILEHT KEHH, TTPUMEPOKOT MOKaKa HAKIIOHOCT KOH
MMOBHCOKOOOpa30BaHU, MJIa/id, BpaOOTCHHU, M JOMAaKHHCTBA BO KOU pabOTaT U J1BajIiaTa mapTHEPH.
Hcnuranummre nMaaT HajueCTO MECTO Ha JKMBECHE BO IeHTap Hacnportu nepudepuja (Ckomje)

WIH C€ MIPUBPEMEHO WJIU MIOCTOJaHO UCEIICHH.

I'paduxon 1. Pox

m flpyro = Max = }KeHa

I'paduxon 2. Bospact

Bospacrt

5% 3%

%" u 1018
m0pa 19 oo 28
= 0pf 29 po 38

®0pa39 oo 48
® 0849 po 58
= Hapg 59




I'padukon 3. O6pazoBanne

I'pacdukon 4. PabGoren craryc

O6pasoBaHue

1%

B 0 OCHOBHO W OCHOBHO
obpasoBaHue
B cpegHo obpasoBaHuWe

= BMCOKa CTpy4Ha crnpema
@ YHUBEP3UTETCKO

obpasoBaHue
B M-p UK 4-p

PaboreH cTatyc

m gpaboTeH (aprkaBeH cekTop)
= BpaboTeH (NpMBaTeH ceKkTop)
® camospaborteH (freelance)

® JOMaKWHKa

m HegpaboTeH

® CTYOAeHT/y4eHuK

B NeH3WMOoHep

= Apyro




I'padukon 5. BKynmHE MeceyHH NMPUMamka BO JOMaKHHCTBOTO/CEME]CTBOTO

Mece4yHu Nnpumara BO AOME*HHGBOTO

23 . = 0 9000

=
= 5001 go 18000 mKp,
m 18001 go 36000 mkpa,
= 36001 go 60000 mkpa,
® Hapg 60001 mKa

I'padukon 6. Bo moeTo cemejcTBO paboTnme

Bo moeTo cemejcTBo paboTtume

m Jac

‘ = [lapTHepoT/napTHepKaTa
= [1BajuaTta
= HuKOj

m MBeam camMoCTOjHO




I'paduxon 7. MecTo Ha KUBECHE

MecTto Ha KuBeeme

’ = CKOMNCKM M CEBEPOMUCTOYEH

= [lonowkKM 1 jyrozanageH

= [leNaroHUCKK 1 BapAapcKku

u JYFOHCTO'—IEH M UCTOYEeH

. m CTpaHCTBO

I'paduxon 8. Penuruja

Penurmja
» [lpaBocnaseH/Ha
XPUCTUjaHUH/Ka
® MycnumaH/Ka
® KaTonuk/4ka
= EBpent/ka

m Atenct/Ka

B ArTHOCTHUK




PE3YJITATH - IPAIITAIBA

A) 8 Mapt (monMame M1 HAYMHHN HA HETrOBO 0/10€eJIesKyBam€)

Ha npamamero ,,Kako Hajuecto ro omdenexyBame/mpociaaByBare 8 Mapt?* HajuyecT OAroBop €
JIeKa He ce oJ0elexKyBa/mpa3HyBa npa3HukoT. Taka oarosopuie 38% oxn ucrnuranuiure, a 31%
(BemHAI 1O HETr0) OATOBOPWIIC ,,IIPUMAjKH WIIH ToJapyBajku nonapouu. Hemro nmoseke ox 4%
ro IpociaByBaaT MPa3HUKOT Ha yajaHkKa, a caMo 2,4% O MCIUTAHUIUTE M3JIeryBaaT Ha Maplil.
(I'paduxon 9)

[To omHOC Ha POJOT HA WCIHUTAHWIIUTE, NMPBO OJAOPAHHOT OATOBOP HEMa ToJieMa pasiiuKa BO
MIPOLICHTH, HO 3aT0a IMaK PEUNCH JIBOJHO mmoBeke Maxku (48,7%) ox xenu (24,5%) momapyBaar win
MpHUMaaT MOAapOoLH 3a Mpa3HUKOT. [loBeke KeHn 01 MaKu pOCiaByBaaT Ha 4ajaHKa, a 0COOEHO
€ BHJUIMBA pa3jiMKaTa Mo OJHOC Ha POJ BO OJIIOBOPOT ,,BO MHTHMHA/CeMejHa atMochepa’, kajie

noBeke of 10 % ce xxenu a 0% maxu.

I'padpuxon 9. Kako Hajuecto ro npociapyBarte/oadesie:kyBarte 8 Mapt — MefyHapoaHHOT

JeH HA xeHaTa?

Kaxo Hajuecto ro npocnasysare/ofbenexysare 8 Mapt -
Mel'yHapoIHHOT JIeH Ha KeHara?

PR 3] 3%
4%

He ro npocraByBam/on6ereKyBaM. .
B R L N At

C L o 3%
e TIPHMAJKIH TIOTAPOIIL o 48.7%

o 10.1%

Jlpyro 1g4%

Bo uHTHMHA ceMejHa atMocdepa wum  E_7.7%
HAa POMAHTHYHA Bedepa 0.0%

Ha nomITHIKO-yYMeTHHYKH HACTaH 3 4%
0

Ha npocraBa/gajaHka co KOIeIKHTe 57%
0

Ha mapim 1%

P s

Ha narypame 28%
0% 20% 40% 60%

B BKYNIHO I 3KeHH M MaKH
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I'padpuxon 10. 8 MapTt ro 10:;kuByBaM KaKo:

8 MapTt ro 10)XHByBaM Kako:

JIeH 3a of0eIeKyBambe Ha HCTOPHCKATa
0op0a 3a paMHOIIPABHOCT Ha JKeHara

00OHYeH AeH BO TOIMHAaTa
JIeH Ha JKeHaTa Majka

JE€H Ha ITOHEKHHOT II0JT

JIeH 3a 6apame paMHOIPABHOCT 3a 951%6%
JKeHaTta 15% 9

1.3%
JIeH Ha jKeHara pa0OTHHYKa 1.7%

0.6%

0.7%

I 0.8%
1.1%

0% 10%  20% 30% 40% 50%

W BKYIIHO © JKeHa M Max

I'enepanno, 8 MapT ce 1oXHBYBa Kako JEH 3a 0JI0eNeKyBame Ha UCTOpUCKaTa OopOa Ha )KeHaTa
3a pamHomnpaBHOCT (41,9%), moToa Kako OOWYEeH JeH BO TOAWHATA, Mla KaKo JEHOT Ha MajKaTa.
Jonexa noronem 6poj xeHu (45% nacnpotu 35% Maku) ro J0KMBYBaaT JIEHOT Kako JEH 3a
onbenexyBame Ha Oopbara Ha *eHara 3a pPaMHOIPABHOCT, MaKUTE CO IOTOJIEM MPOLEHT O
KEHHUTE Io JOXKUBYBAAT IEHOT KaKO JIEH Ha MOHEKHUOT 1101 (23% Hacnipotu 7% K€HH) WK KaKo
JIeH Ha jkeHaTa Majka (20,3% nacnporu 16,4% xenn). (I'padukon 10)




I'paduxon 11. lllTo HajuecTo nmogapysare 3a § Mapt?

IIITo Hajuecto nonapysare 3a 8§ Mapt?

IBeke

[IpumoHecyBaM 3a paMHOIIPABHOCT Ha
JKeHaTa CeKoj JeH

He monapyBaM HHINITO Ha OBOJ JIeH

Hakurt, mapdemu, rapaepoda 1 CII.

YectuTtka (YCHa WIH IMHCMEHa)

Jpyro

Kuura

¥ BKYITHO

MosxeMe Aa 3akiayuyuMme JeKa HajroleMara MpakTHKa BO JAp)kaBaBa € Ja ce OA0ENeKd IEHOT
nmojapyBajku nBeke (44,4% oy BKYITHHOT Opoj Ha UCITUTAHMIIA CE OJUTYYHIIC 3a I[Beke). Maxkure
BO TTOTOJIEM IIPOILICHT MOAapyBaart 1Beke o xkenute (52,5% nacnpotu 41%), a ciieien oAroBop €
JIeKa MCITUTAaHUKOT MPUIOHECYBAJl 32 PAMHOIIPABHOCT Ha ’eHarta cekoj 1ieH (15,5%). U tyka ckopo
U Jla HeMa pa3jihKa BO MPOIEHTH MO OJHOC Ha poia. Ha cMeTka Ha Toa IITO JKEHUTE MOMAIKY
nmojapyBaat Ha oBOj JieH oa maxwute (14,2% s>xern Hacpotu 7.3% Maxxu OJrOBOpUIIE J€Ka HE

MoJiIapyBaaT HMILTO Ha OBOj JIEH), ’KEHHUTE (MaKo BO cocemMa HU30K cTerneH of 1,9%) nmomapysaar

15.6%
L 15.3%

1 12.2%
14.2%
B 7.3%

10.2%
10.4%
I 9.6%

9.0%
10.4%
L 5.7%

7.3%
6.6%
R 9.0%

1.5%
1.9%
| 0.6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 350% 60%

JKeHa M Max

noBeke KHur# ozomTo Maxure (0,6%). ('padukon 11)
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B) Cocroj6aTa co pogoBaTa paMHONIPABHOCT BO NOBeKe ONMIITECTBEHH cepu

Ckopo 62% o1 ncuTaHUIMTE BEpyBaaT JIeKa MaKUTE U )KEHUTE BO Make10H1]a ce paMHONPaBHU
npen 3akoHOT, 30% Mucnar eka He c€ paMHOIIPaBHU, @ OCTATOKOT OJ1 UCIIUTAHUIIUTE HE 3HaaT.
On maxxkute 77,5% oaroBopuiie MO3UTUBHO, a ox xkerute 55,9%. Co Toa, pa3nukara, moMmery The
Ma)KH IIITO BEpyBaar Jieka MaKOT U KeHaTa ce paMHOIIPABHHU MPEJ] 3aKOHOT U TUE IITO HE BepyBaar
e mojacHo uspaseHna (75% wnacnpotu 21,5%) oTkonKy Kaj xeHure, kaue 33,9% BepyBaar Jeka He
[IOCTOM PaMHOIMPABHOCT MPeJ 3aKOHOT, a 55,9% neka noctou. (I'paduxon 12)

Cenak, gypu 50,75% BepyBaar [eka *EeHHUTE HE ce (PAaKTHMYKHA PAMHONPABHU CO Ma)XXHTe, Kaje
Pa3IMKUTE MTOMETy JIBETE TPYIH CE CIIMIHY Kaj MaKHUTE U KEHHUTE, HO BO 00pareH mpasell. FiMeHo,
Kaj MaxxuTe ckopo 57% BepyBaar JeKa MOoCcTOM (pakTHYKa paMHOINPABHOCT, a HEIITO MOBEKE O]
58% on >xenute BepyBaart aeka He noctou. (I'paduxon 13)

brmucky nmo 70% on WCHIWTAaHWIIUTE HE BepyBaaT JeKa MaXHTE€ W JKCHHUTE CE EKOHOMCKH
paMHoOmpaBHU (BO IjIaTa, UMOT, HACJIEJCTBO), cO Toa mTo o1 HUB 40% ce maxu a 60% xeHwu.
(I'paduxon 14)

Hypu 75% oI uCHUTaHWIMTE BepyBaaT JeHAa HE IIOCTOM pPOJOBAa PAMHOMPABHOCT BO
W3BPIIYBAkHETO HA JIOMAIIHUTE 00BpcKU. Kaj skeHuTe Muciemara ce jacHu, 85% BepyBaar Aeka
He noctou, a 10% BepyBaat neka nocrou. Kaj maxkure ciukara € moMajKy jacHa, a MpPOLEHTUTE
ce nouseaHadeHu. Mimeno, 51% BepyBaat neka He nocTtou, a 44% Jieka MOCTOU PaMHONPABHOCT
BO M3BPIIIYBamkeTO Ha AoMamrHuTe 00Bpcku. (I'padukon 15)

Bo onHoc Ha onarnenyBameTo Ha Jenara, moBekeTo ona ucnurtanunure (68,2%) BepyBaaT aeka
paMHOIIPAaBHOCT HE TIOCTOM, KaJie TIOBTOPHO Kaj JKEHUTE TOJIEM JIeJ CMeTaar JeKa He IOCTOU
(77,4%), a moman (17,2%) nexa nmocTou, 1o/ieka Kaj MaXKUTE TOBTOPHO € JO0CTa U3eHAYeHO (MaKo
HE3HAYUTEIHO BO MOJI3a HA TTO3UTUBHHUOT OAroBop (47,5% - na, 46,3% - ue). (I'padukon 16)
Hemro momeke on momoBuHa on ucnutaHuiute (52%) mucnar gexka MaXoT M KeHaTa ce
paMHOIIpaBHU Mpe]] HUBHATA PENIUTHja, CO HELITO MOBEKe MaXkH O KeHU KOM Taka cMeTaaT (63%

on Maxkute Hactipotu 47% ox xenurte). (I'padukon 17)
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I'paguxon 12. Cnopen Bac, Bo MakenoHuja MaoT M ’KeHATa ce PaMHONPAaBHH IpeJ

3aKOHOT.

Bo MakegoHHuja MaXKoT U eHaTa ce
paMHOMpaBHW Npes, 3aKOHOT
75.1%

3aefiHO

BHe ©[a ®He3Ham

I'padukon 13. Cnopen Bac, Bo Makeaonmnja MaxoT 1 skeHaTa ce ce paKTHYKH PAMHONPABHHA

BO pa00THOTO ONKPY:KYyBabe.

Bo MakeZioHMja MaXoT U XKeHaTa ce PpaKTUUKK
paMHOMpPaBHU BO PabOTHOTO OMKpPY)KyBatbe

56.50% 58.25%

32.77%

10.73%
Mam

HeHa 3aelHO

®mHe = [a mHe3Ham




I'paduxon 14. Criopen Bac, Bo Make10HIja MasKOT M ’KeHATA ce eKOHOMCKH PAMHONPABHU

(nJ1aTa, MMOT, HACJIEICTBO).

Bo MakegoHUja MaXKoT U eHaTa ce eKOHOMCKM
pamMHonpasHu (NaaTta, UMOT, Hac/1eAcTBO)

68.63%

50.28%
40.68%
31.11%

I 8.49%

3aefiHO

BHe ©[a ™ He3Ham

I'padpuxon 15. Cnopexn Bac, Bo MakegoHuja Ma’koT M ’KeHaTa ce¢ PaMHONPaBHH BO

HU3BPILIYBAakbETO HA JOMALIHUTE 00BPCKH.

Bo MaKegoHMja MaxKoT U XeHaTa ce pamMmHOoMNpaBHM BO
U3BPLUYBaHETO Ha AOMALIHUTE 0BBPCKU

84.91%
75.04%

3aefiHO

W He = [a ™He3Ham




I'paguxkon 16. Cnopen Bac, Bo MakeaoHHja MaKOT M KeHaTa Ce PAMHONPABHU BO

OATJICAYBALETO HA JAelaTa.

Bo MakegoHuja MaXKoT U eHaTa ce
paMHOMpaBHW BO oAr/1e4yBarbeTO Ha gelaTa

77.36%

46.33%47.46%
26.12%
17.22%

5.42%

HeHa 3aelHO

W He = [a ™ He3Ham

I'paduxon 17. Cnopen Bac, Bo MakeaoHuja mMaxkoT U KeHATa ce PAMHONPABHU MpeN

Bamara Bepa/peanruja.

Bo MakegoHuja MaXKoT U eHaTa ce
paMHONpaBHM Npej BallaTta sepa/penvruja

63.28%

47.17%

37.50%
I 15.33%

W He = [a ™ He3Ham

3aeiHO




TecHa e pa3imkara oMery THeE IIITO MUCJIAT JIeKa KEHHUTE BO JIpKaBaBa 3a UCTH PaOOTHH MecTa
ce ucTo 1IateHu co Maxure (43,9% wne, 40,4% na). Cenak, morojeM aen oa Maxure (58%)
CMEeTaar Jieka MaKUTE M )KCHUTE Ce UCTO TUIATCHU 32 UCTH PabOTHH MecTa, ojeka S0% of KeHuTe

cmeraat aeka He ce. (I'paduxon 18)

I'paduxon 18. Cnopen Bac, :xeHurte BO JAp:KaBaBa 3a HCTH Pa00OTHH MeCTa Ce UCTO IJIATEHH

CO MA’KHTE.

HeHuTte BO ApHaBaBa 3a UCTU |‘J360THH mecTa ce
MCTO NiaTeHn Co MaxHnTe

70%
58.19%
60%
49.53%

50% 43.939&0 43%
- o

40% 33.02%

30.51%
30%

0% 17.45% 15.64%

11.30%
10%

0%
Ma *eHa 3ae[HO

m He Ja mHe3Ham

[TonoBMHA OJ1 MCIUTAHUIUTE CMETaaT JeKa >KeHWTe BO Jp’KaBaBa MMaaT MCTU IIIaHCH 3a
HaIpeIyBame BO PA0OTHOTO MECTO CO UCTO KBATM(PUKYBAHU MaXKH, HO pa3lINKaTa MoMery MakKuTe
1 KEHUTE BO OJTHOC Ha OJITOBOPOT HA OBA Mpalllamke € YIITe MOBUANBA. 66% 011 MaXKUTE CMeTaaT
JIeKa KEHUTE UMaaT UCTH IIAHCHU 32 HalpelyBamke BO pAOOTHOTO MECTO CO UCTO KBATU(DUKYBAHH

MaxH, a ckopo 60% of xeHute cmetaar aeka Hemaar. (I'padukon 19)
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I'paduxon 19. Cnopen Bac, skeHuTe BO IpkaBaBa HMaaT MCTH LIAHCH 32 HaNpeayBambe BO

paﬁoTHOTO MECTO CO UCTO KBaJIl/I(l)I/IKyBaHl/I MAaKu.

eHuTe BO AprkaBaBa MMaaT UCTU LLAHCU 3a
Hanpeaysakbe Ha paboOTHO MecTo Co UCTO
KBanuduKyBaHM Maxmn

59.20%

BKYMHO

B He = [a ®He3sHam

IToronem nen ox ucnutanuuute (43,43%) cmeraaT Aeka KEHUTE BO JprKaBaBa ce MpeIMeT Ha
MOOUHT UCTO KOJIKY U MaxuTe. 51% ox maxkute cMmeTaar aeka aa — 33% gexa e, a 41% of xeHuTe

mucnar aeka aa, 40,3 % nexa He. (I'padukon 20)

I'padpuxon 20. Cnopen Bac, :xeHure Bo ApkaBaBa ce NpeaMeT HAa MOOMHI HMCTO KOJIKY M

MaKuTE.

eHuTe BO gprkaBaBsa ce nNpeaMeT Ha MODUHT
MCTO KOJIKY U Markute

50.85%

41. 27‘&0 33%
33.33%
o I 15829 .

HeHa BRYMNHO

BHe ©[0a ®He3Ham




53% oI UCHUTAHUIUTE CMETaaT AEKa KEHUTE OJ MAJIMHCTBATA CE€ MOMAJIKy MHTErPUPAHU BO
onmTecTBOTO 04 Makenonkure. OAroBOPUTE MO POJ CE CKOPO UAECHTUYHHU, CO 52% 01 MaKUTE U
54% ojn KeHuTe KOW CMeTaar Jieka MakKeIOHKHTE ce MOBEKE WMHTETPUPAHHU O] KEHUTE O]1

manuuHcTBara. (I'paduxon 21)

[lonoBuHAa O] WMCIUTAHULUTE CMETaaT JieKa IIO3UTHUBHA JUCKPUMHUHAIMja JOHEKaae Owu
IIPUJIOHECIIO 3a IIOr0JIEMa PaMHONPABHOCT Ha >KEHATa, LITO 3a€JHO CO THE ILITO PEKJIe JeKa
KBOTHUTE IPUIOHECYBAAT 3a MorojieMa paMHOMNPABHOCT Ha xeHata (21%) npasar noseke ox 70%.
30% on mMaxkuTe HEe BepyBaaT BO MO3UTHUBHATA JUCKPUMHHAIIM]a KAKO aJlaTKa 3a YHAIIpEeIyBambe
Ha poJI0BaTa paMHOIIPABHOCT, a camo 13,4% on sxenute He BepyBaaT Bo Toa. (I'padukon 22)

Co CKOpO MICHTHYHU OJTrOBOPU Kaj MakuTe W skeHute, Bucoku 80,87% oI MCIHTaHHUIIATE
OJITOBOPHJIC JIEKa HUM JIMYHO UM € CEeEHO Jaji HUBHUOT IIe)/IpeTnoCcTaBeH € MaXk WM JKEHa.

(I'paduxon 23)

I'padpuxon 21. Cnopen Bac, :xenurte o MmajanuHcTBaTa (Andanku, Typunnku, Pomku ...) ce

NMOMAJIKY HHTErpyupaHd BO ONIIITECTBOTO 0 MakenoOHKHTe.

KeHute o4 MaslumMHCTBaTa ce nomarsiry
MHTErPUpPaHK BO ONwTECTBOTO O MaKEAOHKHTe

60% 51.98% 53.54% 53.08%
50%
40%

29.94%

30% 24.06% 24.63%

22.41% 22.30%
18.08%

20%

10%

0%
Mam WeHa BKYTHO

mHe ©[a mHe3Ham
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I'pa¢uxon 22. Cnopex Bac, mo3uTHBHa JHCKPHMMHHANMja (BOBeAyBame 3a/10/LKHTETHH
KBOTH 32 Y4eCTBO HA ’KeHU BO O/Ipe/ieHH ONIITecTBeHH cepn) Ke mMpHIoHece 3a MOrojemMa

PAMHOINPABHOCT HA KeHATA.

MNo3uTUBHa ANCKPUMUHAUM]a (KBOTU) Ke
npuaoHece 3a Noroiema pamMHOMNPaBHOCT Ha
YKeHarTa.

54.48%
42.37%

29.94/

8.08% 1.70% 18.30% <20-63%
9.60% 13'i 0.38% I lo.ls%
Ma

HeHa 3aelHO

B He ©[oHekagepa B [a © He3sHam

I'pajguxon 23. Bue JuuHo npernountare 3a med/HaapeaeH/NpeTHOCTaABeH 1a UMAaTe MK

HJIM JKeHa?

Bue maHO mpermounTare 3a
med)/HaIpeIeH/TIPETIIOCTaBeH /1a IMaTe

80.79% 80.90% 80.87%

- 78%11'32% 7 82%11'3]%

JKCHH

Eyax “xeHa ¥ ceenHO
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[laTpujapxanHuTe TpaIUIUOHAIHYU OMIITETCTBEHN HOPMU (CO 62%), TOCTOCUKUTE CTEPEOTHUIIH 3a
OMOJIOUIKUTE PA3IMKHU MOMETy MakuTe U skeHuTe (co 49%) 1 HemoAroTBeHOCTa Ha 00Pa30BaAHUETO
3a o0paboTka Ha pomoBu mpamama (15%), ce Tpute HajBnujaTenHu ¢GakTopu 3a OaBHOTO
NPUIBMKYBAbe HA PAaMHOIPABHOCTA Ha XKEHaTa BO Jp)kaBaBa. MaxkuTe, celaK I10jaByBaar
MIOBUCOK CTEIEeH Ha yOeIEHOCT OJ1 )KEHUTE JIeKa JBUKEHETO 32 PAMHOIIPABHOCT He € 6aBHO (22%
Makil HaclpoTH 7% >KeHH), JieKa KEHUTe He cakaaT pamHompaBHOCT (9% Mmaxu HacnpoTH 3,5%
KEHH) | JIeKa TOJIEMOTO TIPUCYCTBO HA PEIMTHjaTa BO KUBOTOT Ha keHata (9% Maku HacrpoTu
4,3% >xeHu) € npuuuMHa 3a OaBHHOT HPOLEC HA IOCTUTHYBalmE PpPOJOBA PaMHOIIPABHOCT.

(I'paduxon 24)

I'padpuxon 24. IllITo HajMHOry BiHMjae 32 0AHOTO NPUABHKYBaH€¢ KOH PAMHONPABHOCT HA

skeHaTa Bo Ap:xkaBaBa? (HajuecTture 1Ba ogrosopn)

IIITo HajMHOTY Bimjae Bp3 0OABHOTO HPU/IBIDKYBAE KOH
PAMHOIIPaBHOCT Ha JK€HaTa BoO JAp»kaBapa? (MOXKHI IBa

OJITOBOPH)
TIATpHjAXATHATe TPATHITHOHATEN OIITECTBEHH | 61.52;/”22"/
. o
HOpMH T 48.02%

g 48.59%
TToCTOSYKHTE CTEPECTHITH 3a GHOTOMIKHTE PA3THEH 50.04%

il
moNefy MaxTe HxemTe R 42.94%
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SKeHHTe He cakaal PAMHOIPABHOCT 3.54%
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Hypu 75% o HCIUTAaHULIMTE CMETAaT JeKa MOYECTO C€ CIydyBa HACUJICTBO OJI MaXXHM BP3 JKCHH.
Cernak, MaXUTE ce pa3IuKyBaat OJ] )KEHUTE BO OJJHOC Ha MPOILIEHTUTE Kaj OJIFOBOPOT HEMA pa3iinKa
(27% wmaxu cmetaar Taka, Hacupotu 11% xeHu) u oxroopor xeHu Bp3 Maxu (10% maxu

Hacripotu 5% xenn). (I'paduxon 25)

I'paduxon 25. Cnopen Bac, mouyecto nma ciayyam Ha HACWICTBO HA

ITogecTo nma CIy4dall Ha HaCILICTBO Ha

100%
81.84%
s 74.71%
oo 57.63%
0
40% 27.12%
10.61% 15.47%
20% 9
° A017% TS 08% 5 3g0p  /5.19%  4.66%  pws.16%
0% - -
MaKH HKEHH 3aeTHO

N JXKCHH Bp3 MaXH " MaXKH BP3 JKeHH Hema Pas3IHKa He 3nam

67% on WCIUTAHUIINTE CMETaaT JeKa ce MOTpeOHM JBUXKEHa 3a MOKpPEBamke Ha CBECTa BO
OTIITECTBOTO 33 CEKCYATHO BOZHEMHUpPYBame (U 310ynoTpeda). JJoneka 75% on xkeHUTE cMeTaar
JieKka uMa motpeda Ooj] BaKBH JBIDKEHA, 54% 01 MaXuTe ce Ompe/esnie 3a OBOj OJIOBOp. 3a
cMeTKa Ha Toa, 23% ox maxwurte, a 4,3% oj )XeHUTe, OATOBOPHIIE JIeka He ce nmoTpedHu. U kaj
Ma)XKHTE U Kaj )KEHUTE BUCOK € CTENIeHOT Ha UCIIMTAHUIIM KOH HE 3HAaaT Jaliu ce MOTpeOHU BaKBUTE

nsuxkema (21,5% 3aenno). (I'padukon 26)

38,44% on ucnUTaHUIIMTE CMeTaar jJeka Ha MakenoHuja u € notpedber pemuHuzam, u Toa 38%
on xenute, u 40% on maxute. [IpolleHTOT Kaj )KEHHUTE KOW BepyBaar Jeka Ha MakeqoHuja U e
noTpebeH GpeMHHHM3aM € HelTO MOHU30K o1 Maxkute. W Tyka 3Hauajuu 33% o1 MCIUTAHHUIIUTE

(6e3 ornex Ha poj) He 3HAAT Aajiu € noTpedeH Gpemunuszam. (I'padukon 27)
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I'paduxon 26. Cniopen Bac, noTpedHU ce IBHKEeHA 32 IOKPeBal-€ HA CBeCTa BO ONIIITECTBOTO
3a ceKCyaJlHO BO3HeMHUpYBame (u 3ji0ynorpeda) kako ,,Me Too*, ,,I am with her“ , ,,Cera

KaxyBam*, ,,Un dia sin mujeres“ u apyru.

Cnopen Bac, motpeOHH ce JBH/KEHba 3a IIOKPEBamke Ha
CBECTa BO OIMIMTECTBOTO 33 CEKCYATHO BO3HEMHPYBAE.

0,
74.76% 68.72%

54.24%

23.16% 22.60% 20.99% 21.46%

aln =im
||

JKEHH

B He © Jla = He 3Ham

I'aguxon 27. Cnopen Bac, Ha Makeonuja i e norpedeH ¢peMUHU3AM.

Cnopen Bac, Ha Make1oHM)a I1 € HOTpeOeH
dbemitHITZaM.

39.55% 37.97%

33.33%

I 29 48%

JHCHH

mHe = Jla =He 3HaM




B) CemejcTBOTO M1 pOIOBAaTA PAMHONIPABHOCT.

W maxuTe M KEHHTE ce corjlacyBaar JieKa IpH ClIydaj Ha pa3Boj (Kora JBajiara pOJIUTENN Ce
moAgo0HU), CTapaTeJICTBOTO Tpeda Ja ro Jo0ujaT M JABajuata (3aeIHUYKO CTapaTesicTBO). Kaj
MaXXHTe TOj TPOIEHT € 3a 12% moBucok o1 T0j Kaj keHute (87% nacmopotu 75%). Kaj xenure
uMa 15% moBUCOK cTereH Ha yOeAeHHM HMCIUTAaHWUYKHU JIeKa IeTeTo Tpeda Ja ¥ MmpumnajaHe Ha

Mmajkara (19,1%), 3a paznuka ox maxute (3,95%). (I'padukon 28)

I'pa¢uxon 28. Ilpm ciaydaj Ha pa3Boa, BO ¢JIy4aj Ha JABajua NOAOOHM POAMTEJIH,

CTapaTeJICTBOTO BP3 JAenara Tpeda 1a ro jo0ue Mmajkara, TAaTKOTO WIH JABajuara?

ITpu caydaj Ha pa3BOJI, BO CIydaj Ha JABajla MOJ00HH
POIMTETH, CTapaTeICcTBO BP3 JelaTa Tpeba Ja ro Jo0He

100%

87.01%
90% ¢

78.70%

80% 75.24%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30% 19.10%
20% o 14.64%
10%  3.95% 8.47% l 5.66% . 6.49%
0% [ [
MAKH EHH 3aeHO
W Majkata  ®TarkoTo M npajiaTa/3aeTHHIKO CTApaTeICTBO He 3mam

Hajronem gen ox ucnurtanunure (44,43%) cMmeraaT Jaexa MOPOAMIHOTO OTCYCTBO Tpeba na ce
J0JIeNTM TIOJIS/IHAKBO Ha JABajlaTa pOAMTENH, U BeaHall moToa (42%) cMeraar Jeka morojem Ael
Ha MajKaTa, IoMaJl Ha TaTKOTO, IIITO € I0CTa u3eaHaueH oArosop. Cenak, Kkora riiejaMme oJi pojioBa
MEPCIEKTHRA Ka] MAXUTE € MOBHCOK MPOIEHTOT Ha THE IITO CMETAaaT JIeKa MOTOJIEMHOT ACN O]
MOPOAUITHOTO OTCYCTBO Tpeba Ja ¥ MpHIaHe Ha MajKaTa, a ToMai Ha TaTkoTo (46% 3a pasnuka

Ha McTaTa omiyja Bo rpymnata Ha sxeHute (40%). (I'paduxon 29)
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I'paduxon 29. [lopoanaHOTO OTCYCTBO TPeda 1a ce 10/eJIyBa CAMO HA MajKaTa, MOroJiemM e
HA MajKaTa - IOMaJl Ha TATKOTO, MOJeIHAKBO HA IBAjlaTa, I0r0JIeM JieJ] HA TATKOTO-MOMAJl

HA MajKaTa UM CaMO HA TATKOTO?

[oponumHOTO OTCYCTBO Tpeda 1a ce JoaenyBa

60%

46.33% 47.64% 43%
40% '
30%
20% 13.56% 10.85% 11.65%
10% . 0.5698-82% ] 0.00%8 65% ] 0.1708-00%
MaxH JKCHH 38€0HO

M camo Ha MajkaTa
ITOTONIEM JIeT Ha MajKaTa, IIOMAal Ha TaTKOTO
I0JIeIHAKBO Ha JBajliaTa

N [I0TOeM JieT Ha TATKOTO, IIOMAT Ha Majkata

B caMo Ha TATKOTO

Hypu 91% ox >xenure 61 paborerne 3a Aa ja oApxKaT CBojaTa PUHAHCUCKA CAMOCTOJHOCT JIOKOJIKY
MapTHEPOT KOMOTHO MOXKe (PMHAHCUCKU Ja TH u3apkyBa HuB (1 aenara). (I'padukon 30A) Baka
jacHa He € cliMKaTa U Kaj Maxkure. JIoOKoJKy mapTHepkaTa Ou Mo)kesla KOMOTHO (PMHAHCUCKH JIa TO
U3IpKyBa Hero (u aeuata) 48% on Makute He Ou paboTene U OU ce rpuKesie 3a JOMOT U Jierara
(v OM ce MOCBETUTE Ha HEKOja OMIITECTBEHO IoJjie3Ha paboTa uiau xobu), a 44% cenak Ou

paborene. (I'padukon 30b)
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I'paduxon 30 A. JIokoJIKY IAapTHEPOT KOMOTHO MO:Ke (puHaHCHCKHU 1a Be uzap:kyBa Bac (u

aenara) 1ajau cenak om padoresie 3a 1a ja oap:kute Bamara ¢puHaHcucKa caMOCTOjHOCT?

I'paduxon 30 b. /loxkonky maprHepkaTa 01 MoxkeJIa KOMOTHO uHaHcUCKH na Be uzapikysa
Bac (u nenara) xanu 0u u30paJie 1a He padoOTUTeE U 1A Ce TPUKUTE 32 IOMOT M JIelaTa uiu 1a

ce NMOCBETHTE HA HEKOja OMIITECTBEHO MoJe3Ha padoTa Wiu xoou?

91.04%
47.46% 44.07%
0

4.48% 4.48% 8.47%

I
JIOKOIJIKY IIApTHEPOT KOMOTHO MOXKe JIOKOIIKY ITapTHepKara OH MoKella KOMOTHO

(duHAHCHCKH 112 Be H3ApAKyBa Bac (1 memata)  ¢QuHancHckH Aa Be u3apxyBa Bac (u memara)
Jlanu cemak OH paboTelne 3a 71a ja OpKHTe mamu Ou m3dparne na He paboOTHTE H 11a ce

Bamara ¢HHAHCHCKAa caMOCTOjHOCT? TPIZKUTE 3a IOMOT H JlellaTa HiIH J1a ce

IIOCBETHTE HA HeKOja OIIITeCTBEHO M0JIe3Ha
padota nin xodu?

H e Ia HE 3HaM

Bo ogHoc Ha camonoBepbara Bo ciyuaj mapTHEpKara Jia 3apadoTyBa MOBEKe OJ1 MapTHEPOT, TypH
89% oaroBopuiie Jieka Toa HEMa Ja ja HaMalM HHUBHaTa camojoBepOa, 4,5% pekie neka Ou ja

Hamaiuio, a ckopo 7% He 3Haart. (I'padpukon 31)

Koneuno, 63% on >xeHute ce cpeMHH ga paboTaT Mpodecuu KoM Ce MPETeKHO PadOTEHH 01
MaXH CO IeJl Ja ja OAp»KaT CBOjaTa €KOHOMCKa camocTojHocT, 20% He, a 27% He 3Haar.

(I'padukon 32)
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I'padukon 31. JIokoaky napTHepkaTa 3apadoTyBa noeke o Bac n1aiu Toa 61 ja Hamaauio

Baliara camojaoBepoa?

[oKonky napTHepkaTa 3apaboTysa noseKe oz Bac Toa 61
ja Hamanwno Bawara camogosepba?

‘7%

89%

He ® a3 HE 3Ham

I'paduxon 32. laqu 6u padotese npodecuu KoM ce MPeTeKHO PadOTeHU 0] MaKM (KaKo
padora BO BYJIKaHH3ep, BO3a4 HA aBTO0yC/KaMHOH/TPaMBaj/TaKkcH, rpajeixeH padOTHHK,
eJIeKTpUYap, BOJOMHCTAJIATEP W CJIAHYHO) €O e Aa ja oap:xkuTe Bamara ekoHoMmcka

CaMOCTOJHOCT?

[anu bu paboTtene npodecum Kou ce NpeTexkHo paboTeHu
Of, M@K co Len Aa ja ogpxkute Balwata ekoHOMCKa
CamocCTOjHOCT?

25%

57%

H He Aaa He 3HaMm
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3AKJIYUOLM

['enepaiien 3akiydoK Off OBaa aHKeTa € Jieka BO MakeJoHMja HE MOCTOM YHU(HUIMPAH HAYUH Ha
onoenexysame Ha 8 MapT — Mel'yHapOAHHOT JieH Ha xeHaTa. M mokpaj nedaTara Ha cOlUjaTHUTE
MpEXH 3a TOa A MPAa3HUKOT Tpeba aa ce oa0eexyBa Ha YajaHKa UM HAa Maplll, TeHEPATHHOT
3aKJIYYOK € JIeKa MHOTY MaJKy KEHH (a YIITe MOMAaJIKy Ma)Ki) ro 0J0eNIeKyBaar Mpa3HUKOT Ha
€lIeH o] oBHE JBa HauumHa. HamecTo Toa, HajuecTo ce mojapyBa IBeke (MMOCEOHO Ma)KuTe), a
JKEHUTE BO HAJTOJIEM TMPOIEHT CE M3jaCHUJIE JIeKa HE I'0 MpOoCiIaByBaaT/on0enexyBaaT OBOj JCH.
[To momapyBameTo BEKE CIEIH OATOBOPOT ,,CEKOjTHEBHO NPUAOHECYBAM 32 PAaMHOIIPABHOCTA HA
KeHaTa™, mITo HE BOJM JI0 3aKIyYOKOT JIeKa MaKO HAJBHCOK IPOIICHT HA UCITUTAHUIIN (TTOBEKE OJ1
40%) ro noxkuByBaatr 8 MapT Kako JeH 3a 0J10eNeKyBamhe Ha UCTOpHCKaTa 6opOa Ha jkeHaTa 3a
paMHOIIPaBHOCT, ciefieH oaroBop (co 18% u Toa morojem MpoIeHT KEHU OJ1 MaXH ) OATOBOPHUIIE
JIeKa MPa3HUKOT 'O JIO)KUBYBAaT KaKO OOMYEH JICH BO TOJIUHATA, 2 MAKUTE CE YIIITE I'0 JIO)KUBYBAAT

IMPa3sHUKOT KaKO ACH Ha MajKaTa 1 Ha IOHCXKHUOT I10JI.

CreneH reHepasieH 3aKIydoK 0J1 0Baa aHKeTa € JIeKa OCTOU 3HAYUTETHA Pa3jIkKa BO MEPICTIUUTE
nmoMery MaKHTE M JKCHHUTE IO OJIHOC Ha IMOCTOCYKATa PaMHOINPABHOCT BO 3aKOHOJABCTBOTO,
IpakcaTa, eKOHOMHjaTa, JOMAKUHCTBOTO M penurvjata. Haj3HaunmrenHa pasnuka (Kajae MakKuTe
MHUCIAT JeKa TOCTOM pPaMHOMPABHOCT, a KEHHUTE HE) ce I[0jaByBa BO MEpIENIMHUTE 32
pamMHOIIpaBHOCTA BO TpIbKaTa 3a JOMAaKHHCTBOTO, a TIOTOA U BO OJTJIEAYBamkETO Ha Jerara, ITo
ja 3araTHyBa JuieMara 3a NPUYMHUTE 3a OaBHHOT HAIPEIOK Ha TOCTUTHYBAaWmE pPOIOBA
pamHoOIIpaBHOCT BO jpxkaBaTra. OTTyKa, HajrojleM IMpOLEHT Ha HCIUTAaHUIM MHUCIAT JieKa
MaTpUjaxaTHUTE/TPAIUIIMOHAIIHU OMIITECTBEHH HOPMHU C€ MIPUYUHHUTEIN, & TOTOA CE TTOCTOCUKUTE

CTCPCOTHUIIN 3a OMOJIOIIKHTE pas3jinku HOMef‘y MaXXUTC U KCHUTC.

OHa BO IITO MaXXUTE U KCHUTE UMaaT TCHCPAJIHO YHI/I(bI/IIII/IpaHI/I CTaBOBHU C€ JI€Ka XCHHUTEC O]]
CTHUYKHUTC MAJIOIUHCTBA CC IMOMAJIKY HUHTCTPpUpPAHHU BO OIMITECTBOTO OO MaKe,Z[OHKI/ITe, JCKa
HAaCUJICTBOTO € MMOYCCTO BO IMPABCIl MaXK BP3 KCHA, U JICKa JCliaTa BO cnyqaj Ha pa3BoJ Tpe6a Ja

UM C€ JoJaeciaTr u Ha HBajHaTa POAUTEIIN MOJACAHAKBO.

[ToBekero xenu 6u paboTene T.H. ,,MalIKu mpodecun’ co 1e aa ja 06e3beaar cBojatra eEKOHOMCKA

CaMOCTOJHOCT, J0JIeKa MMOBEKETO OJ1 MaKUTe He OM cakayie Jja ce OTKakaT oJ paboTaTa W Ja ce
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MOCBETAaT Ha JOMOT (M Jelara) JOKOJKY HMBHATa MapTHEpKa MO)KE€ KOMOTHO Ja IO M3JpXKyBa

CEMEjCTBOTO.

Hako TCHEPAJIICH OATI'OBOP € ACKa BO IMOPOAUIIHOTO OTCYCTBO Tpe6a Ja UM C€ JOACJIM Ha ABaTa
POAUTEIN ITOACAHAKBO, X KCHUTC ITIOKa)XKyBaaT HECUITO ITOrojieMa HaKJIOHETOCT KOH OBOj OZIr'OBOp O
MaXHUTC KOH, CCIIaK, BO IIOBHCOK CTCIICH Ou 1 10 AO0ACINIIC TIOPOJUIIHOTO OTCYCTBO HA MajKaTa, na

Ha TaTKOTO.

Ha kpaj, nako remepaiHo ce cMeTa JieKa JIBI)KEHa 33 TIOKPEHYBAmkbEe HA CBECTA 3a CEKCYaTHOTO
BO3HEMHpPYBame (M arpecuja) ce MoTpeOHH, MOTroJIeM € MPOLEHTOT HAa MaXXH KOW peKje ,He'
OTKOJKY xeHu. Of Ipyra cTpaHa, MECIIeHhaTa 3a Toa T € morpedeH pemuan3am Bo MakeaoHuja
ce Mo/ieNieH! (CO Majio BOACTBO Ha MMO3UTUBHHUTE OJrOBOPHU), HO MPOLEHTOT HA KEHH KOU PEKJIe

,,He“ € MAJIKY IIOr'oJIEM O IMPOLCHTOT HA MaXXU.

KoHewHo, HemTo morojeM MpoIeHT Ha MakKH OTKOJIKY KCHHM MHCIAT Jieka Ha MakenoHuja u e

notpedeH pemMuHu3aM.
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DESCRIPTION AND METHODOLOGY

Through this report, DIALOGUE - Center for Deliberative Democracy presents the basic empirical
findings from the research on "8 of March and Gender Equality in North Macedonia", conducted
in the period from March 8 to May 8, 2020.

The unit of analysis is all citizens of the Republic of Northern Macedonia in the country and
abroad. The questionnaire was conducted online and was answered by a total of 601 respondents.

The main goal of the research is to examine the views of Macedonian citizens on the topic,
regardless of ethnicity, age, social status, religion, with particular reference to the impact of gender
on the answers.

The research has three main parts:
1. March 8 (understanding and ways of celebrating/marking it),
2. The situation with gender equality in several social spheres and

3. Family and gender equality.

Table 1 contains the questions about the demographic characteristics of the respondents.

Table 1. Demography

QUESTION CHOICES
D1. Age (in years)
D2. Education 1. Primary and some primary education

2. Secondary education (high school)
3. Higher vocational education
4. University education

5. MA/Sc.M or Ph.D

D3. Employment status . Employee (public sector)

. Employee (private sector)
. Self-employed (Freelance)
. Housewife

. Unemployed

. Student

. Retired

. Other

o N o o B~ W NP
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D4. Total monthly income in the family (for
those who live alone / have no family, it
refers to the total income of the respondent).

. Up to 9.000 MKD
.9.001 to 18.000 MKD

. 18.001 to 36.000 MKD
. 36.001 to 60.000 MKD
. Over 60.001 MKD

D5.  Person(s)
household/family

working in  my

. Myself alone

. My partner alone

. Both, my partner and |
. No one

. I live by myself (single-person household)

D6. Current place of residence

. Skopje region

. Polog region

. Southwest region
. Pelagonija region
. Vardar region

. Southeast region
. Eastern region

. Northeast region

. Abroad

D7. Religion

. Orthodox Christian
. Muslim

. Catholic

Jew

. Atheist
. Agnostic
. Other

. 1 don't know

D8. Gender

Man

. Woman

. Other
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Table 2. Measures of the central tendency of demographic characteristics.

Table 2. Central tendency measures

VARIABLE Number — of | 0 age | StaNdard | ypnium | Maximum
Respondents Deviation

D1. Age 601 36.21 10.73 15 89

D2. Education 601 3.58 1.09 1 5

D3. Employment status 601 2.63 1.83 1 8

D4. Total monthly income in the

family (for those who live alone / have

no family, it refers to the total income | 588 3.53 1.08 1 5

of the respondent).

D5. PerSOH(S) WOfking in my famlly 601 2.83 1.21 1 5

D6. Current place of residence 601 3.43 2723 1 9

D7. Religion 598 1.75 1.72 1 8

D8. Gender 601 0.71 0.46 0 2

Table 3 contains the survey questions.

Table 3. Questionnaire

QUESTION

POSSIBLE ANSWERS

International Women's Day?

Q1. How do you most often celebrate/mark the 8th of March -

1. Giving and/or receiving gifts

2. Attending a march

3. Attending a party/tea party with colleagues
4. In an intimate family atmosphere and/or at a
romantic dinner

5. Taking a tour/trip

6. Attending a political-artistic event
(exhibition, film, music, literary reading,
speech, debate, presentation, etc.).

7. 1 do not celebrate/mark this day.

8. Other

Q2. | see the 8th of March as:

1. Mother's Day

2. The day of the fairer sex

3. The day to mark the historic struggle for
women's equality

4. The day of the working woman

5. The day for seeking equality for women

6. Any other day of the year

7. Other
Q3. What is your gift of choice for the 8th of March? 1. Jewelry, perfumes, wardrobe, etc.
2. Flowers
3. Book(s)
4.Greeting card or oral

acknowledgement/congratulations
5. 1 do not present gifts on this day
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6. | contribute to women's equality every day

7. Other

Q4.1. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are equal

before the law] 0. No

Q4.2. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are | 1. Yes

factually equal in the work environment] 2. 1 don't know

Q4.3. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are

economically equal (salary, property, inheritance)]

Q4.4. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are equal

in performing domestic duties]

Q4.5. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women, as parents

[are equal in raising their children]

Q4.6. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are equal

before your own religion/faith]

Q5.1. In your opinion, women in this country [are paid equally as men

are for the same job positions] 0. No

Q5.2. In your opinion, women in this country [have the same chances | 1. Yes

of advancing in the workplace as men who are as equally | 2.1 don't know

skilled/qualified]

Q5.3. In your opinion, women in this country [are subject to mobbing

(physical or psychological pressure from colleagues and superiors) as

much as men]

Q6. Woman from minorities (Albanian, Turkish, Roma, etc.) are less | 0. No

integrated into Macedonian society than Macedonian women. 1. Yes
2. 1 don't know

Q7. In your opinion, positive discrimination (introduction of | 0. No

mandatory quotas for women's participation in certain social spheres) | 1. Yes, to some extent

will contribute to greater equality for women. 2.Yes
3. 1 don't know

Q8. In your opinion, there are more cases of violence 1. By women against men
2. By men against women
3. There is no difference
4. 1 don't know

Q9. In your opinion, movements are needed to raise awareness in | 0. No

society about sexual harassment (and abuse) such as "Me Too", "l am | 1. Yes

with her", “#CeraKaxysam” (I Speak Up Now), "Un dia sin mujeres" | 2. | don't know

and others.

0. No

1. Yes

2. 1 don't know

Q10. In the case of divorce, when both parents are eligible, custody of | 1. To the mother
the children should be granted: 2. To the father
3. Both should get joint custody
4. 1 don't know
Q11. Maternity leave should be granted 1. To the mother alone
2. Mostly to the mother, less to the father
3. To both parents equally
4. Mostly to the father, less to the mother
5. To the father alone
6. | don't know
Q12. What influences the most on the slow movement towards equality | 1. Existing stereotypes about biological

of women in the country? (Maximum of two answers is possible)

differences between men and women

2.

The patriarchal traditional social norms
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3. The great presence of religion in a woman's
life

4. Unpreparedness of the education system to
treat gender issues

5. Lack of political will for gender-inclusive
policies

6. Women do not want equality

7. 1 don't think the movement is slow

8. Other

Q13 WOMAN. If your partner could comfortably support you (and
your children) financially, would you still work to maintain your
financial independence?

No
Yes
| don't know

Q13 MAN. If your partner could comfortably support you (and the
children) financially, would you choose not to work and instead take
care of the home and the children, or dedicate yourself to some socially
useful work or hobby?

No
Yes
| don't know

NEodE o

Q14 WOMAN. Would you work in a profession that is predominantly
done by men (such as a mechanic, truck/tram/taxi driver, construction
worker, electrician, plumber, etc.), in order to maintain your economic
independence?

0. No
1. Yes
2. 1 don't know

Q14 MAN. If your partner earns more than you, would that lower your
self-esteem?

0. No
1. Yes
2. 1 don't know

Q15. You personally prefer to have a boss/superior who is

. A'man
. A'woman
. I don’t have preferences.

Q16. In your opinion, Macedonia needs feminism.

No
Yes
. I don't know

N ROk o
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RESULTS - DEMOGRAPHY

From Table 2 and Charts 1 to 8 we can see the basic demographic characteristics of the
respondents. Almost 30% are men and 70% are women. This is due to the respondents' interest in
responding to the survey that was shared online. Men showed significantly less interest in the topic
than women.

More than half of the respondents are in the age group from 29 to 38 years, 18% are from 39 to 38
and 17% are from 19 to 28. The age curve tends towards the lower age groups.

Most of the educational groups (38,6%) have university education, followed by the group with
secondary education (23,3%), then MA or PhD (22,1%) and higher vocational education (15,1%).
The sample tends to higher educated respondents. Only 0,8% have some or completed primary
education.

Most of the respondents (46%) work in the private sector, 25% in the state sector and 8,5% are
self-employed. Thus, almost 80% are employed, and 7,7% of the respondents are unemployed.
2,7% are retirees, 5,3% are students, and 1,5% are housewives.

Slightly more than 38% of the respondents live in a household with incomes from 18.001 to 36.000
MKD, which is the middle economic category. Almost 30% live in families with incomes from
36.001 to 60.000 MKD and 22,6% with more than 60.000 MKD. Slightly more than 13% belong
to the respondents from the lowest two economic categories. This shows a weak inclination of the
sample towards well-off families.

More than half of the respondents stated that both partners work in the family, 20% that only the
respondent works, and 9,5% that only the partner works. 13% live independently and in 5,8% of
the families no one works.

More than half of the respondents currently live in the Skopje and Northeast region, 27,3% in the
Pelagonija and Vardar regions, 9% in the Southeast and East, and 7,5% in the Polog and Southwest
regions. 11,5% of the respondents currently live in a foreign country.

Finally, over 80% of respondents declared themselves to be Orthodox Christians, 4,5% to be
Muslims, and 11,2% to be either agnostics or atheists.

The reader should consider these demographics before interpreting the final results. The sample
showed an inclination for women, young respondents, highly educated, employed, and respondents
from households where both partners work. The respondents usually have a place of residence in
the center opposite the periphery (Skopje) or are temporarily or permanently expatriates.
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Chart 1. Gender
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Chart 3. Education
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Chart 4. Employment status
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Chart 5. Total monthly income in the household/family

Total monthly income in the household/family
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Chart 6. Person(s) working in my household/family
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Chart 7. Current place of residence
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Chart 8. Religion
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RESULTS - QUESTIONS

A) 8th of March (understanding and ways of celebrating/marking it)

To the question “How do you most often celebrate/mark the 8th of March - International Women's
Day?” the most common answer is that the holiday is not celebrated/marked. This is the answer of
38% of the respondents, and 31% (immediately after) answered that they celebrate/mark it by
receiving or giving gifts. Just over 4% celebrate by attending a party/tea party, and only 2,4% of
respondents usually go on a march. (Chart 9)

Regarding the gender of the respondents, the first chosen answer does not have a big difference in
percentages, but almost twice as many men (48,7%) than women (24,5%) give or receive gifts for
the holiday. More women than men celebrate by attending a party/tea party, and the gender
difference is especially visible in the answer "in an intimate / family atmosphere™, where more
than 10% are women, and 0% are men. (Chart 9)

Chart 9. How do you most often celebrate/mark the 8th of March - International Women's
Day?

How do you most often celebrate/mark the 8th of
March - International Women's Day?

0
[ do not celebrate/mark this day. 3271' 5//03 8.4%
P 36.1%

0
Giving and/or receiving gifts ai i‘}d 1pa
48.7%

Other %g ﬁ%

B 9.3%

In an intimate family atmosphere and/or at 7?50
o 6%
aromantic dinner 0.0%

. .. .y 4,39
Attending a political-artistic event 5_4@1
I1.3%

Attending a party/tea party with 453,‘;/3
colleagues 1 0.6% °

. 4%
Attendi h %
ending a marc - ]Zé]

) . 2%,
Taking a tour/tri ?2 01
. P 0%%°

0% 20% 40% 60%
Total = Women mMen
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Chart 10. | see the 8th of March as:

I see the 8th of March as:

The day to mark the historic struggle for
women's equality

Any other day of the year

Mother's Day

The day of the fairer sex

The day for seeking equality for women

The day of the working woman

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

mTotal » Women mMen

In general, 8th of March is perceived as a day to mark the historical struggle of women for equality
(41,9%), followed by as an ordinary day of the year and as Mother's Day. While more women
(45% vs. 35% men) see the day as a day to celebrate women's struggle for equality, men with a
higher percentage of women see the day as a day for the fairer sex (23% vs. 7% women) or as
Mother’s Day (20,3% vs. 16,4% of women) (Chart 10)




Chart 11. What is your gift of choice for the 8th of March?

What is your gift of choice for the 8th of March?

Flowers
I contribute to women's equality every = %223?0
J. 1]
day B 153%

I don't present gifts on this day

Jewelry, perfumes, wardrobe, etc.

Greeting card or oral
acknowledgement/congratulations

Other

Book(s)
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mTotal m Women mMen

We can conclude that the biggest practice in the country is to mark the day by giving flowers as a
gift (44,4% of the total number of respondents opted for flowers as a gift). A larger percentage of
men give flowers, than women do (52,5% vs. 41%), and the next most common answer is that the
respondent contributed to women's equality every day (15,5%), and here there is almost no
difference in percentages by gender. Due to the fact that on this day women give gifts less than
men do (14,2% of women vs. 7,3% of men answered that they do not gift anything on this day),
women (although to a very low degree of 1,9%) more often gift books than men do (0,6% ). (Chart

11)
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B) The situation with gender equality in several social spheres

Almost 62% of the respondents believe that men and women in Macedonia are equal before the
law, 30% think they are not, and the rest do not know. Among men, 77,5% answered positivelly
to this question, while 55,9% among women. The difference between men who believe that men
and women are equal before the law and those who do not, is more pronounced (75% vs. 21,5%)
than among women (where 33,9% believe that there is no equality before the law, and 55,9% that
there is). (Chart 12)

However, as many as 50,75% believe that women are not actually equal to men, where the
differences between the two groups are similar in men and women but in the opposite direction.
Namely, almost 57% of men believe that there is factual equality, and just over 58% of women
believe that there is not. (Chart 13)

Nearly 70% of respondents do not believe that men and women are economically equal (in salary,
property, inheritance), with 40% of them men and 60% women. (Chart 14)

As many as 75% of respondents believe that there is no gender equality in the performance of
domestic duties. Among women, opinions are clear, 85% believe there is not, and 10% believe
there is equality. In men, the picture is less clear, and the percentages are more even. Namely, 51%
believe that there is not, and 44% that there is equality in the performance of domestic duties.
(Chart 15)

Regarding the upbringing of children, most of the respondents (68,2%) believe that there is no
equality, of which again in women a larger part thinks that there is not (77,4%) — and a smaller
(17,2%) that there is equality, which in men is again quite evenly (although in favor of a positive
response (47,5% - yes, 46,3% - no). (Chart 16)

Just over half of the respondents (52%) think that men and women are equal before their religion,
with slightly more men than women who think so (63% of men versus 47% of women). (Chart 17)

There is a narrow difference between those who think that women in the country for the same jobs
are paid the same as men (43,9% no, 40,4% yes). However, the majority of men (58%) believe
that men and women are paid the same for the same jobs, while 50% of women think that they are
not. (Chart 18)
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Chart 12. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women are equal before the law

In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and
women [are equal before the law]
75.1%

B No I'Yes mldonot know

Chart 13. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women are factually equal in the
work environment

In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are
factually equal in the work environment]
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32.77%
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Chart 14. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women are economically equal
(salary, property, inheritance)

In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are
economically equal (salary, property, inheritance)]

68.63%

B No I"Yes ®|donotknow

Chart 15. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women are equal in performing
domestic/household duties

In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are
equal in performing domestic duties]
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Chart 16. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women, as parents, are equal in
raising their children

In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women, as
parents [are equal in raising their children]

77.36%
46.33%47.46%

17.22%

. 5.42%

Women

B No I'Yes ®ldonotknow

Chart 17. In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women are equal before your own

religion/faith

In your opinion, in Macedonia, both men and women [are
equal before your own religion/faith]
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Chart 18. In your opinion, women in this country are paid equally as men are for the same
job positions

In your opinion, women in this country [are paid
equally as men are for the same job positions]
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Half of the respondents believe that women in the country have the same chances to advance in
the workplace as men who are as equally skilled/qualified, but the difference between men and
women in terms of answering this question is even more visible. 66% of men think that women
have the same chances of advancing in the workplace as same skilled men, and almost 60% of
women think that they do not. (Chart 19)

Chart 19. Inyour opinion, women in this country have the same chances of advancing in the
workplace as men who are as equally skilled/qualified

In your opinion, women in this country [have the
same chances of advancing in the workplace as
men who are as equally skilled/qualified]
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Most of the respondents (43,43%) believe that women in the country are subject to mobbing as
much as men are. 51% of men answered yes and 33% answered no, while 41% of women said yes,
and 40,3% said no. (Chart 20)

Chart 20. In your opinion, women in this country are subject to mobbing (physical or
psychological pressure from colleagues and superiors) as much as men are
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Over 53% of the respondents believe that women from minorities are less integrated into
Macedonian society that Macedonian women. The responces within gender groups are almost
identical (52% of men and 54% of women believe the above mentioned). (Chart 21)




Chart 21. Women from minorities (Albanian, Turkish, Roma, etc.) are less integrated into
Macedonian society than Macedonian women are.
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Half of the respondents believe that positive discrimination would to some extent contribute to
greater equality of women, which together with those who said that quotas contribute to greater
equality of women (21%) make more than 70%. 30% of men do not believe in positive
discrimination as a tool to promote gender equality and only 13,4% of women do not believe that
is the case. (Chart 22)

Chart 22. In your opinion, positive discrimination (introduction of mandatory quotas for
women's participation in certain social spheres) will contribute to greater equality for
women.
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With almost identical answers between men and women, a high 80,87% of the respondents
answered that they personally do not care if their boss/superior is a man or a woman. (Chart 23)

Chart 23. You personally prefer to have a boss/superior who is

You personally prefer to have a boss/superior who
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Patriarchal traditional social norms (62%), existing stereotypes about biological differences
between men and women (49%), and a reluctance to address gender education (15%) are the three
most influential factors in the slow movement of women's equality in this country. Men, however,
show a higher degree of conviction than women that the equality movement is not slow (22% men
vs. 7% women), that women do not want equality (9% men vs. 3.5% women) and that the large
presence of religion in the life of women (9% men vs. 4,3% women) are the reasons for the slow
process of achieving gender equality. (Chart 24)
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Chart 24. What influences the most on the slow movement towards equality of women in the
country? (Two most common answers)
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As many as 75% of respondents believe that violence by men against women is more common.
However, men differ from women in terms of percentages in the answer there is no difference
(27% of men think so versus 11% of women) and the answers regarding violence by women
against men (10% of men versus 5% of women). (Chart 25)
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Chart 25. In your opinion, there are more cases of violence
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67% of respondents believe that movements are needed to raise awareness in society about sexual
harassment (and abuse). While 75% of women think that such movements are needed, 54% of men
opted for this answer. On the other hand, 23% of men and 4,3% of women answered that they are
not needed. Both men and women have a high rate of respondents who do not know whether such
movements are needed (21,5% together). (Chart 26)

Chart 26. In your opinion, movements are needed to raise awareness in society about sexual
harassment (and abuse) such as ""Me Too", "I am with her", “#CeraKaxysam” (I Speak Up
Now), ""Un dia sin mujeres' and others.
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Over 38% of the respondents think that Macedonia needs feminism - 38% of them are women and
40% are men. The percentage of women who believe that Macedonia needs feminism is lower than
the percentage of men respondents who believe the country needs feminism. Here, too, a
significant 33% of respondents (regardless of gender) do not know if feminism is needed. (Chart
27)
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Chart 27. In your opinion, does Macedonia need feminism?
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C) Family and gender equality.

Both men and women agree that in the event of a divorce (when both parents are eligible), custody
should be granted to both (joint custody). This percentage is about 12 higher in men than in women
respondents (87% vs. 75%), and for women there is a 15% higher degree of belief that the child
should belong to the mother. (Chart 28)

The majority of respondents (44,43%) believe that the parental leave should be granted equally to
both parents, while 42% believe that it should be granted mostly to the mother, less to the father.
Yet, speaking from a gender perspective, the higher percentage of men respondents believe that
parental leave should be granted mostly to the mother, less to the father (46% compared to 40%
among women respondents for the same answer option). (Chart 29)
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Chart 28. In the case of divorce, when both parents are eligible, custody of the children
should be granted
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Chart 29. Maternity leave should be granted to the mother alone; mostly to the mother, less
to the father; to both parents equally; mostly to the father, less to the mother; or to the father
alone?

Maternity leave should be granted

60%
46.33% 47.64%

43%

50% g 39.86% 41.7644-43%

40% :

30%

20%  13.56% 10.85% 11.65%

10% . 0.5698-82% B 0.0094-65% [ 0.1708-00%
0% — — —

Men Women Total

m To the mother alone
Mostly to the mother, less to the father
To both parents equally
m Mostly to the father, less to the mother
m To the father alone

66



As many as 91% of women would work to maintain their financial independence even if their
partner could comfortably support them (and their children) financially (Chart 30 A). The picture
in men is not so clear. If the partner could comfortably support him (and the children) 48% would
not work and would take care of the home and children (or would dedicate themselves to some
socially useful work or hobby), and 44% would still work. (Chart 30 B)

Chart30. Aand B

A. If your partner could comfortably support you (and your children) financially, would you
still work to maintain your financial independence?

B. If your partner could comfortably support you (and the children) financially, would you
choose not to work and instead take care of the home and the children, or dedicate yourself
to some socially useful work or hobby?
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Regarding the change in self-confidence in case the woman earns more than the man, as many as
89% of the male respondents answered that it will not reduce their self-confidence, 4,5% said that
it would, and almost 7% do not know. (Chart 31)

63% of women are willing to work in professions that are predominantly done by men in order to
maintain their economic independence, 20% would not, and 27% do not know. (Chart 32)

Chart 31. If your partner earns more than you, would that lower your self-esteem?

MAN. If your partner earns more than you, would that
lower your self-esteem?
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Chart 32. Would you work in a profession that is predominantly done by men (such as a
mechanic, truck/tram/taxi driver, construction worker, electrician, plumber, etc.), in
order to maintain your economic independence?

WOMAN. Would you work in a profession that
is predominantly done by menin order to
maintain your economic independence?

25% \

57%
= No Yes | do not know
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CONCLUSIONS

The general conclusion from this survey is that in Macedonia there is no unified way of celebrating
8" of March - International Women's Day. Despite the debate on social media about whether the
holiday should be celebrated at a tea party or by going on a march, the general conclusion is that
very few women (and even fewer men) celebrate the holiday in one of two ways. Instead, flowers
are usually given as gifts (especially by men), and most of the women said that they do not
celebrate/mark this day. The answer that flowers are the most common gift of choice is followed
by the answer "l contribute to women's equality every day", which leads us to the general
conclusion that although the highest percentage of respondents (more than 40%) experience 8" of
March as a day to mark the historic struggle of women for equality, next most common answer
(18%, with a higher percentage of women than men) is that they experience the holiday as an
ordinary day of the year, and men still experience the holiday as Mother’s Day and “day of the
fairer sex”.

The second general conclusion from this survey is that there is a significant difference in
perceptions between men and women regarding the existing equality in legislation, practice,
economy, household, and religion. The most significant difference (where men think that there is
equality and women do not) appears in the perceptions of equality in household chores and then
the upbringing of children, which hints the dilemma regarding the reasons for the slow progress in
achieving gender equality in the country. Hence, the largest percentage of respondents think that
patriarchal/traditional social norms are the cause, followed by the existing stereotypes about the
biological differences between men and women.

What men and women generally have unified views on is that women from ethnic minorities are
less integrated into Macedonian society; that violence is more frequent in the direction of man
against woman; and that children in the event of divorce should be given to both parents, equally.

Most women would work in the so-called "male professions” in order to secure their economic
independence, while most men would not want to give up work and dedicate themselves to taking
care of the home (and children) if their partner can comfortably support the family.

Finally, the percentage of men who believe that Macedonia needs feminism is somewhat higher
than the percentage of women respondents who believe the country needs feminism.

69



DD

JAUJAJIOT — HEHTAP 3A JEJIMBEPATUBHA JTEMOKPATHUJA - ITPUJIEIT
DIALOGUE - CENTER FOR DELIBERATIVE DEMOCRACY - PRILEP

Asrycr 2020 - August 2020




